Agenda Item #:31-2

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

			·
Meeting Date:	April 10, 2007	(X) Consent () Workshop	() Regular () Public Hearing
Department		() //	()
Submitted	By: Environme	ental Resources Managemer	<u>nt</u>
Submitted	For: Environm	ental Resources Managemer	<u>nt</u>

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

- A) Amendment 1 to the Grant Assistance Agreement LP6077 with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) (R2006-0579) to extend the Agreement period to December 31, 2010, and to provide for a \$1,250,000 reimbursement increase from \$800,000 to \$2,050,000 for projects in the Capital Outlay Fund, within the Chain of Lakes System; and
- **B)** Budget Amendment of \$1,250,000 in the Capital Outlay Fund to recognize the grant Amendment revenues and increase the Westgate Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) Stormwater Project (\$250,000) and Environmental Enhancement Project (\$1,000,000).

Summary: On April 4, 2006, the Board of County Commissioners executed State of Florida Agreement LP6077 (R2006-0579) which provides \$800,000 for the 80-acre John Prince Park/Square Lake Restoration Project. The Amendment to the grant Agreement provides \$250,000 for the Westgate CRA's Stormwater/Septic Project as a sub-recipient, and \$1,000,000 for Environmental Enhancement muck removal and its related outcome monitoring and outreach. The County's \$1M match requirement has been met retroactively. This Amendment is part of the State Legislature's disbursement of funds for restoring and protecting surface waters of the State. Countywide (SF) (Continued on Page 3.)

Attachments:

- 1. Amendment No. 1
- 2. Grant Agreement No. LP6077
- 3. Budget Amendment (3900)

Recommended by:	Frehand Schaly	3/22/07
	Department Director	Date
Approved by:	Morle	4(2)8)
	County Administrator	Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years Capital Expenditu Operating Costs	ires	2007 \$ 1,875,000 \$ 375,000	2008	2009	2010	2011
External Revenue Program Income (In-Kind Match (C	(County)	(\$1,250,000)				
NET FISCAL IM Westgate CRA # ADDITIONAL POSITIONS (Cu	FTE	\$ 1,000,000 250,000				
Is Item Included i Budget Account N	n Current lo.:	Budget? FundDeprogram	partment	 Unit	No <u>x</u> RSRC_	<u></u> .
B. Rec	ommende	d Sources of l	Funds/Summa	ry of Fis	cal Impact	
FDI	EP Grant	#LP6077 Am	endment			\$1,250,000
W <u>e</u> Squ Med Mo	stgate Materiare Lake chanical H Vessel Reg nitoring M	Reserves Reserves ental Restora tch – Westgat Match – Recr Iarvesting Ma gistration Fee	eation Bond atch - s al Fund Staff	Outlay Time	\$250,000 \$250,000 \$100,000 \$250,000 \$200,000 \$75,000 \$125,000 250,000	
		III. REVI	EW COMME	ENTS		
A. OF	MB Fiscal	and /or Cont	ract Administ	rator Co	omments:	
M	MB walls all Sufficients	ency:	9\	ract Adn This our r	dinistrator amendment compeview requiremen	3129/017 dies with
C. Oth	ier Depart	ment Review	: .			
Dep	partment l	Director	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

(Continued from Page 1):

Background and Justification: The Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners approved the *State of the Lakes* Plan for enhancement and management of the freshwater lakes on January 13, 1998. The five (5) Sub-projects to be funded are identified in the State of the Lakes Plan or the Chain of Lakes Water Quality & Pollutant Loading Evaluation Report, May 2002.

The C-51 Muck Removal Project involves dredging muck, dewatering and trucking the muck to various locations for beneficial re-use within the County. The North Westgate Project involves improving an antiquated drainage system by installing drainage basins, regrading swales, constructing dry retention swales, and replacing the septic system with a sanitary sewer system. The Chain of Lakes Habitat Restoration is a continuation of an existing project within the Chain of Lakes system to create wetland habitats and plant submergent and emergent wetland vegetation within the lake system. The Mechanical Harvesting Project will entail the use of a mechanical harvester to remove large strands of nuisance macrophytes from the lake system and monitoring the effectiveness of this methodology. Finally, \$125,000 will be used for Monitoring Studies to conduct water quality monitoring, stormwater retrofit and muck dredging feasibility studies and provide Public Outreach via kiosks, brochures and educational material to improve understanding of threats to the system and possible solutions.

FDEP has appropriated \$1,250,000 for this Amendment, which requires a 100% local match. Matching grant funds include \$100,000 from Environmental Restoration Capital Outlay, \$250,000 from District 2 Reserves, \$250,000 from District 3 Reserves, \$75,000 from Vessel Registration Fees, \$200,000 from the \$25M 1999 Recreation Bond Fund, \$125,000 in In-Kind Services from the General Fund and \$250,000 from Westgate CRA.

Attachment 1

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 1 TO GRANT ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT LP6077 PALM BEACH COUNTY

PURSUANT TO LINE ITEM 1821 OF THE 2006 - 2007 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT

THIS AGREEMENT as entered into May 4, 2006 between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (hereinafter referred to as the "Department" or "DEP") and PALM BEACH COUNTY (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee" or "Recipient") is hereby amended.

WHEREAS, paragraph 2 allows for the inclusion of additional services if additional funding is made available; and,

WHEREAS, the Legislature provided additional funds for the project; and

WHEREAS, the Department desires to add funds for an additional service period to extend the Agreement period to December 31, 2010; and,

WHEREAS, the maximum compensation amount of the Agreement will be increased by \$1,250,000 to provide funding for the second service period; and,

WHEREAS, other changes to the Agreement are necessary.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 2 is hereby revised to extend the completion date of the Agreement from December 31, 2008 to December 31, 2010.
- 2. Paragraph 3A is hereby revised to increase the maximum compensation amount of the Agreement from \$800,000 to \$2,050,000 (an increase of \$1,250,000). The parties hereto agree that the Grantee is responsible for providing an additional match of \$1,250,000 for a total match amount of \$2,050,000 toward the project described in Attachment A.
- 3. Paragraph 9 is hereby revised to change the website listed to https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa.
- 4. Attachment A-1, Revised Project Work Plan is attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement providing for the additional funds appropriated. All references in the Agreement to Attachment A shall hereinafter refer to Attachment A and Attachment A-1, Project Work Plans.
- 5. Attachment D, Special Audit Requirements, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment D-1, Revised Special Audit Requirements, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All Audit Requirements.

In all other respects, the Agreement of which this is an Amendment and attachments relative thereto, shall remain in full force and effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the day and year last written below by the Director of the Department. PALM BEACH COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** By:_ By: Addie L. Greene, Chairperson Board of County Commissioners **Acting Director** Division of Water Resource Management Date:_ Date: Grant Manager APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY County Attorney APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS Richard E. Walesky, Director Department of Environmental Resources Management

Attachments/Exhibits included as part of this Amendment:

Specify Letter/

Type Number Description (including number of pages)

Attachment A-1 Revised Project Work Plan - (2 Pages)

Attachment D-1 Revised Special Audit Requirements (5 Pages)

ATTACHMENT A-1 REVISED PROJECT WORK PLAN

Please complete this form with as much detail as possible

I. GRANTEE/PROJECT INFORMATION:

Grantee:	Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners/ Department of			
	Environmental Resources Management			
Project Title:	Palm Beach County Chain of Lakes Restoration			
DEP Grant #:	LP6077/1			

II. FUNDING PLAN:

Category of Expenditure	2006-2007 LP Grant Funds Provided	2006-2007 Match Required	Total 2006-2007 Funding
Professional Services	N/A		
Construction	\$1,250,000	\$1,250,000	\$7,040,000
Land	N/A		
Equipment	N/A		
Other (Specify)	N/A		
Total	\$1,250,000	\$1,250,000	\$7,040,000

III. SCOPE OF WORK: (e.g., specifications, task timeline within current authorized Agreement period, method or manner of performance, requirements, quarterly cash needs, etc.)

In accordance with the approved State of the Lakes Management Plan for the Chain of Lakes, the project encompasses subprojects identified in the State of the Lakes Plan and the Chain of Lakes Water Quality & Pollutant Loading Evaluation Report.

Project 1: C-51 Muck Removal (Pilot Project)

This is an environmental enhancement project to remove muck sediments from the C-51 canal which is the most significant source of sediment and nutrient loading affecting the Chain of Lakes and Lake Worth Lagoon (a designated "priority" surface water body). Muck will be dredged from the C-51, dewatered and trucked to various locations for beneficial re-use on Palm Beach County parks, natural areas and FDOT road right-of-ways. The project has been designed and permitted and is currently under construction.

An estimated project timeline for the project is as follows:

Item	Completion Date
Task 1: Complete design	January 2006
Task 2: Advertise for bids; receive and award bids	July 2005
Task 3: Construction	Jan. 2006 – June 2008
Task 4: Project close-out	October 2008

Project 2: North Westgate Phase V & VI (Stormwater/Septic)

Project involves improving an antiquated drainage system by installing drainage basins, regrading swales, constructing dry retention areas, and replacing the sewer septic system with a sanitary sewer system. The project has been designed and permitted by SFWMD.

An estimated project timeline for the project is as follows:

Item	Completion Date
Task 1: Complete design	2001-2006 Completed
Task 2: Issue for bids; receive and award bids	March 2007-June 2007
Task 3: Construction	August 2007- September 2010
Task 4: Project close-out	December 2010

Project 3: Chain of Lakes Habitat Restoration

Project involves restoration and enhancement activities which include removal of invasive exotic plants in uplands and wetlands and planting aquatic vegetation on existing littoral shelves, creating hardwood wetlands, enhancing tropical hardwood hammocks, removing accumulated organic muck sediments, installing box culverts to hydraulically connect and

improve flow between water bodies, excavating open channels to enhance water movement and provide fisheries habitat, and install shoreline stabilization features, using a combination of stone and geogrid material, to reinforce shorelines.

An estimated project timeline for the project is as follows:

Item	Completion Date
Task 1: Complete design	January 15, 2008
Task 2: Issue for bids; receive and award bids	April 2008
Task 3: Construction	July 2008 - March 2010
Task 4: Project close-out	July 2010

Project 4: Mechanical Harvesting Pilot Project

This project will entail the use of a mechanical harvester to remove large stands of nuisance macrophytes from the Chain of Lakes system and monitoring the effectiveness of this methodology.

An estimated project timeline for the project is as follows:

Item	Completion Date
Task 1: Issue for bids; receive and award bids	April 2009
Task 3: Project commencement	July 2009 – December 2009
Task 4: Project close-out	March 2010

Project 5: Monitoring/Outreach Studies

10% of grant will be used to conduct water quality monitoring, stormwater retrofit and muck dredging feasibility studies and provide public outreach via kiosks, brochures and educational material to improve understanding of threats to the system and possible solutions.

IV. PROJECT MILESTONES:

(i.e. timelines, contracts, if funded in prior year(s) where is the project now)

If the scope of work includes construction:

Estimated Construction start date:

Estimated scope of work completion date:

December 2010

V. LOCAL MATCH & OTHER GRANT FUNDS:

List the sources and amounts for all funds being used to fund this project.

SOURCE	AMOUNT(\$)
2006-2007 DEP LP6077/1 grant	\$1,250,000
DEP pass thru	\$250,000
SFWMD	\$750,000
2005-2006 DEP/ LP6077	\$800,000
Palm Beach County Funding	\$2,600,000
FEMA	\$990,000
FFWCC grant	\$400,000
Total Project Cost	7,040,000

ATTACHMENT D-1

SPECIAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to as the "Department", "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grantor", or other name in the contract/agreement) to the recipient (which may be referred to as the "Contractor", Grantee" or other name in the contract/agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department of Environmental Protection. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1., the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).
- 4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the internet at http://12.46.245.173/cfda/cfda.html.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(m), Florida Statutes.

1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of State financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates State financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the State financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of State financial assistance, including State financial assistance received from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.



- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in State financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in State financial assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-State entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access the Florida Single Audit Act website located at https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/ or the Governor's Office of Policy and Budget website located at http://www.ebudget.state.fl.us/ for assistance. In addition to the above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm, Governor's Website http://www.myflorida.com/, Department of Financial Services' Website http://www.fldfs.com/ and the Auditor General's Website http://www.state.fl.us/audgen/pages/flsaa.htm.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity's policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes, State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for funding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

- 1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this Attachment shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:
 - A. The Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of the Inspector General, MS 40
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- Pursuant to Section .320(f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320(c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department of Environmental Protection the following address:

Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of the Inspector General, MS 40
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

 Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:

A. The Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

State of Florida Auditor General Room 401, Claude Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

4. Copies of reports or management letters required by PART III of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to the Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

- Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period of 5 years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of 3 years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

EXHIBIT - 1

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Federal Funds A Federal Program Number	warded to the Recipient Pu Federal Agency	CFDA Number	Consist of the Following: CFDA Title	Funding Amount	State Appropriation Category

State Funds Av	varded to the Recipient Pursu	ant to this Agreem	ent Consist of the Following Matching Funds for Fe	deral Programs:	
Federal Program Number	Federal Agency	CFDA	CFDA Title	Funding Amount	State Appropriation Category
					

	Original Agreement		Catalog of	of the Following Funds Subject of Section		T
			State		1	
State			Financial	CSFA Title		State
Program		State	Assistance	or		Appropriation
Number		Fiscal Year	Number	Funding Source Description	Funding Amount	Category
Original	LI 1717A – Ecosystem	2005-2006	37.039	Statewide Surface Water Restoration	\$800,000	140047-06
Agreement	Management & Restoration TF			and Wastewater Projects		
Amend 1	LI 1821 – Ecosystem	2006-2007	37.039	Statewide Surface Water Restoration	\$1,250,000	140047-07
	Management & Restoration TF			and Wastewater Projects		

Total Award	\$2,050,000	

For each program identified above, the recipient shall comply with the program requirements described in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) [http://aspe.os.dhhs.gov/cfda] and/or the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) [http://sun6.dms.state.fl.us/fsaa/]. The services/purposes for which the funds are to be used are included in the Contract scope of services/work. Any match required by the recipient is clearly indicated in the Contract.



AHachment 2 STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT PALM BEACH COUNTY DEP AGREEMENT NO. LP6077 R2006 0579

STATE OF FLORIDA GRANT ASSISTANCE PURSUANT TO LINE ITEM 1717A OF THE 2005 - 2006 APPROPRIATIONS ACT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, whose address is 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 3505, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (hereinafter referred to as the "Department") and PALM BEACH COUNTY, whose address is 3323 Belvedere Road, Building 502, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee" or "Recipient"), existing as a local government agency under the laws of the State of Florida, to provide funds for Palm Beach County Chain of Lakes Restoration.

In consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived herefrom, the Department and the Grantee do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Grantee does hereby agree to perform in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, Attachment A (Project Work Plan), and all attachments and exhibits named herein which are attached hereto and incorporated by reference. For purposes of this Agreement, the terms "Contract" and "Agreement" and the terms "Grantee", "Recipient" and "Contractor" are used interchangeably.
- This Agreement shall begin upon execution by both parties and end no later than December 31, 2008, inclusive. This Agreement may be amended to provide for additional services if additional funding is made available by the Legislature.
- 3. A. As consideration for the services rendered by the Grantee under the terms of this Agreement, the Department shall pay the Grantee on a cost reimbursement basis in an amount not to exceed \$800,000. The parties hereto agree that the Grantee is responsible for providing a minimum match of \$800,000 toward the project described in Attachment A. If the Grantee finds, after receipt of competitive bids, that the work described in Attachment A cannot be accomplished for the current estimated project cost, the parties hereto agree to modify the Project Work Plan described in Attachment A to provide for the work that can be accomplished for the funding identified above.
 - B. The Grantee shall be reimbursed on a cost reimbursement basis for all eligible project costs upon receipt and acceptance of a properly completed Disbursement Request Package (provided as Attachment B). In addition to the disbursement form, the Grantee must provide from its accounting system, a listing of expenditures charged against this Agreement. The listing shall include, at a minimum, a description of the goods or services purchased, date of the transaction, voucher number, amount paid, and vendor name. All requests for reimbursement of travel expenses shall be in accordance with travel limits established in Section 112.061, Florida Statutes. Payment requests shall be submitted no more frequently than monthly. The Payment Request Package includes:
 - (1) A completed Disbursement Request Form signed by the Grantee's Grant Manager. Such requests must be accompanied by sufficiently itemized summaries of the materials, labor, or services to identify the nature of the work performed; the cost or charges for such work; and the person providing the service or performing the work. If payment is based on an authorized advance for incurred costs, invoices reflecting such costs must be included. After receipt of advance funds the Grantee shall provide proof of payment to the Department within 30 days receipt of advance funds. If payment is based on reimbursement, proof of payment of the invoices is required; and
 - (2) A certification signed by the Grantee's Grant Manager as to the current estimated cost of the Project; that the materials, labor, or services represented by the invoice have been satisfactorily purchased, performed, or received and applied to the project; that all funds received to date have been applied toward completing the Project; and that under the terms and provisions of the contracts, the Local Government is required to make such payments; and

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Page 1 of 6

R2006 0579

- (3) A certification by the engineer responsible for overseeing construction stating that equipment, materials, labor and services represented by the construction invoices have been satisfactorily invoiced, purchased, or received, and applied to the Project in accordance with construction contract documents; stating that payment is in accordance with construction contract provisions; stating that construction, up to the point of the requisition, is in compliance with the contract documents; and identifying all additions or deletions to the Project which have altered the Project's performance standards, scope, or purpose since the issue of the Department construction permit; and
- (4) Such other certificates or documents by engineers, attorneys, accountants, contractors, or suppliers as may reasonably be required by the Department.
- C. In addition to the invoicing requirements contained in paragraph 3.B. above, the Department will periodically request proof of a transaction (invoice, payroll register, etc.) to evaluate the appropriateness of costs to the Agreement pursuant to State and Federal guidelines (including cost allocation guidelines), as appropriate. This information when requested must be provided within 30 calendar days of such request. The Grantee may also be required to submit a cost allocation plan to the Department in support of its multipliers (overhead, indirect, general administrative costs, and fringe benefits). All bills for amounts due under this Agreement shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and post-audit thereof.
- D. State guidelines for allowable costs can be found in the Department of Financial Services' Reference Guide for State Expenditures at http://www.dbf.state.fl.us/aadir/reference_guide.
- 4. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. The parties hereto understand that this Agreement is not a commitment of future appropriations.
- Progress Reports (Attachment C) shall be submitted describing the work performed, problems encountered, problem resolution, schedule updates and proposed work for the next reporting period. If advance payment is authorized, the Grantee shall report (and document as required under paragraph 3 above and Attachment E) the amount of funds expended during the reporting period, the Agreement expenditures to date, interest earned during the quarter and clearly indicate the method for repayment of the interest to the Department (see paragraph 15). Progress reports shall be submitted to the Department's Grant Manager no later than twenty (20) days following the completion of the quarterly reporting period. It is hereby understood and agreed by the parties that the term "progress reports" shall reflect the calendar quarters ending March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31. The Department's Grant Manager shall have ten (10) calendar days to review deliverables submitted by the Grantee.
- 6. Each party hereto agrees that it shall be solely responsible for the negligent or wrongful acts of its employees and agents. However, nothing contained herein shall constitute a waiver by either party of its sovereign immunity or the provisions of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.
- 7. A. The Department may terminate this Agreement at any time in the event of the failure of the Grantee to fulfill any of its obligations under this Agreement. Prior to termination, the Department shall provide thirty (30) calendar days written notice of its intent to terminate and shall provide the Grantee an opportunity to consult with the Department regarding the reason(s) for termination.
 - B. The Department may terminate this Agreement for convenience by providing the Grantee with thirty (30) calendar days written notice.
- 8. This Agreement may be unilaterally canceled by the Department for refusal by the Grantee to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material made or received by the Grantee in conjunction with this Agreement, unless the records are exempt from Section 24(a) of Article I of the State Constitution and Section 119.07(1), Florida Statutes.
- 9. A. The Grantee shall comply with the applicable provisions contained in Attachment D (Special Audit Requirements), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Exhibit 1 to Attachment D summarizes the funding sources supporting the Agreement for purposes of assisting the Grantee in complying with the requirements of Attachment D. A revised copy of Exhibit 1 must be provided to

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Page 2 of 6

R2006 0579

1282

the Grantee for each amendment, which authorizes a funding increase or decrease. If the Grantee fails to receive a revised copy of Exhibit 1, the Grantee shall notify the Department's Grants Development and Review Manager at 850/245-2361 to request a copy of the updated information.

В. The Grantee is hereby advised that the Federal and/or Florida Single Audit Act Requirements may further apply to lower tier transactions that may be a result of this Agreement. The Grantee shall consider the type of financial assistance (federal and/or state) identified in Attachment D, Exhibit 1 when making its determination. For federal financial assistance, the Grantee shall utilize the guidance provided under OMB Circular A-133, Subpart B, Section ____.210 for determining whether the relationship represents that of a subrecipient or vendor. For state financial assistance, the Grantee shall utilize the form entitled "Checklist for Nonstate Organizations Recipient/Subrecipient vs Vendor Determination" (form number FSAA_CL2) that can be found under the "Links/Forms" section appearing at the following website:

http://www.fsaa.state.fl.us/

The Grantee should confer with its chief financial officer, audit director or contact the Department for assistance with questions pertaining to the applicability of these requirements.

- 10. The Grantee shall not subcontract, assign, or transfer any work under this Agreement without the A. prior written consent of the Department's Grant Manager. The Grantee agrees to be responsible for the fulfillment of all work elements included in any subcontract consented to by the Department and agrees to be responsible for the payment of all monies due under any subcontract. It is understood and agreed by the Grantee that the Department shall not be liable to any subcontractor for any expenses or liabilities incurred under the subcontract and that the Grantee shall be solely liable to the subcontractor for all expenses and liabilities incurred under the subcontract.
 - R The Department of Environmental Protection supports diversity in its procurement program and requests that all subcontracting opportunities afforded by this Agreement embrace diversity enthusiastically. The award of subcontracts should reflect the full diversity of the citizens of the State of Florida. The Department will be glad to furnish a list of minority owned businesses for consideration in subcontracting opportunities.
- 11. In accordance with Section 216.347, Florida Statutes, the Grantee is hereby prohibited from using funds provided by this Agreement for the purpose of lobbying the Legislature, the judicial branch or a state
- 12. The Grantee shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local rules and regulations in providing services to the Department under this Agreement. The Grantee acknowledges that this requirement includes compliance with all applicable federal, state and local health and safety rules and regulations. The Grantee further agrees to include this provision in all subcontracts issued as a result of this Agreement.
- 13. The Department's Grant Manager for this Agreement is identified below.

Tommy Williams Bureau of Water Facilities Funding Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 3505 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Phone: 850-245-8358 Fax: 850-245-8411

Email: thomas.e.williams@dep.state.fl.us

14. The Grantee's Grant Manager for this Agreement is identified below.

> Richard Walesky, Director Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 3323 Belvedere Road, Building 502 West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 R2006 0579

Phone: 561-233-2400

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Page 3 of 6

Fax: 561-233-2414

Email: rwalesky@co.palm-beach.fl.us

15. In accordance with Section 216.181(16)(b), Florida Statutes, the Department, upon written request from the Grantee and written approval from the State's Chief Financial Officer, if applicable, may provide an advance to the Grantee. The Grantee must temporarily invest the advanced funds, and return any interest income to the Department, within thirty (30) days of each calendar quarter, or apply said interest income against the Department's obligation to pay, if applicable, under this Agreement. Interest earned must be returned to the Department within the timeframe identified above or invoices must be received within the same timeframe that shows the offset of the interest earned.

Unused funds, and interest accrued on any unused portion of advanced funds which has not been remitted to the Department, shall be returned to the Department within sixty (60) days of Agreement completion.

The parties hereto acknowledge that the State's Chief Financial Officer may identify additional requirements, which must be met in order for advance payment to be authorized. If the State's Chief Financial Officer imposes additional requirements, the Grantee shall be notified, in writing, by the Department's Grant Manager regarding the additional requirements. Prior to releasing any advanced funds, the Grantee shall be required to provide a written acknowledgement to the Department's Grant Manager of the Grantee's acceptance of the terms imposed by the State's Chief Financial Officer for release of the funds.

If advance payment is authorized, the Grantee shall be responsible for submitting the information requested in the Interest Earned Memorandum (Attachment E) and the Advance Payment Justification Form (Attachment F) to the Department's Grant Manager quarterly. This information shall be requested by the Grant Manager and submitted by the Grantee on a quarterly basis in conjunction with the invoice/reporting requirements established in paragraphs 3 and 5.

- 16. To the extent required by law, the Grantee will be self-insured against, or will secure and maintain during the life of this Agreement, Workers' Compensation Insurance for all of his employees connected with the work of this project and, in case any work is subcontracted, the Grantee shall require the subcontractor similarly to provide Workers' Compensation Insurance for all of the latter's employees unless such employees are covered by the protection afforded by the Grantee. Such self-insurance program or insurance coverage shall comply fully with the Florida Workers' Compensation law. In case any class of employees engaged in hazardous work under this Agreement is not protected under Workers' Compensation statutes, the Grantee shall provide, and cause each subcontractor to provide, adequate insurance satisfactory to the Department, for the protection of his employees not otherwise protected.
- 17 The Grantee, as an independent contractor and not an agent, representative, or employee of the Department, agrees to carry adequate liability and other appropriate forms of insurance. The Department shall have no liability except as specifically provided in this Agreement.
- 18. The Grantee covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest that would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required.
- The purchase of non-expendable equipment costing \$1,000 or more is not authorized under the terms of this 19. Agreement.
- 20. The Department may at any time, by written order designated to be a change order, make any change in the Project Work Plan within the general scope of this Agreement (e.g., specifications, task timeline within current authorized agreement period, method or manner of performance, requirements, etc.). All change orders are subject to the mutual agreement of both parties as evidenced in writing. Any change order that causes an increase or decrease in the Grantee's cost or time shall require formal amendment to this Agreement.
- 21. No person, on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex, or disability, shall be excluded from participation in; be denied the proceeds or benefits of; or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in performance of this Agreement.

R2006 0579

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Page 4 of 6

- B. An entity or affiliate who has been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid on a contract to provide goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not award or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity. The Florida Department of Management Services is responsible for maintaining the discriminatory vendor list and intends to post the list on its website. Questions regarding the discriminatory vendor list may be directed to the Florida Department of Management Services, Office of Supplier Diversity, at 850/487-0915.
- 22. Land acquisition is not authorized under the terms of this Agreement.
- 23. This Agreement represents the entire agreement of the parties. Any alterations, variations, changes, modifications or waivers of provisions of this Agreement shall only be valid when they have been reduced to writing, duly signed by each of the parties hereto, and attached to the original of this Agreement, unless otherwise provided herein.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

R2006 0579

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Page 5 of 6 1285

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed, the day and year last written below.

R2006 0579 APR 64 2006
PALM BEACH COUNTY

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

Secretary or designee

MAY 0 4 2006

Date:

Date:

Grant Manager

FEID No.: 59-6000785

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICITNCY

BY County Attorney

APPROYED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Richard E. Walesky, Director

Department of Environmental Resources Management

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Company County

Palm Beach County

BEACH

Deputy Clerk

FLORIDA

*For Agreements with governmental boards/commissions: If someone other than the Chairman signs this Agreement, a resolution, statement or other document authorizing that person to sign the Agreement on behalf of the governmental board/commission must accompany the Agreement.

List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Agreement:

Specify	Letter/	Description (include number of pages)
Type	Number	
Attachment	A	Project Work Plan (2 Pages)
Attachment	В	Disbursement Request Package (3 Pages)
Attachment	C	Progress Report Form (2 Pages)
Attachment	D	Special Audit Requirements (5 Pages)
Attachment	E	Advance Payment - Interest Earned Memorandum (1 Page)
Attachment	F	Advance Payment Justification Form (3 Pages)

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Page 6 of 6

ATTACHMENT A PROJECT WORK PLAN

Please complete this form with as much detail as possible

I. GRANTEE/PROJECT INFORMATION:

Grantee:	rantee: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners/ Department of				
Environmental Resources Management					
Project Title:	Palm Beach County Chain of Lakes Restoration				
DEP Grant #:	LP6077				

II. FUNDING PLAN:

	FY05/06 PROJECT	BUDGET	
Category of Expenditure	DEP Funds	Total Matching Funds	Total Funding
Pre-Construction	N/A	\$100,000	\$100,000
Construction	\$800,000	\$1,363,960	\$2,163,960
Land	N/A	N/A	N/A
Equipment	N/A	N/A	N/A
Other (Specify) Post-Construction	N/A	N/A	N/A
What is the total estimated project cost?	\$800,000	\$1,463,960	\$2,263,960

III. SCOPE OF WORK: (e.g., specifications, task timeline within current authorized Agreement period, method or manner of performance, requirements, quarterly cash needs, etc.)

STATEMENT OF WORK

Palm Beach County Chain of Lakes Restoration

1.0 Introduction

The Habitat Restoration Master Plan for Lake Osborne encompasses a portion of the western shoreline of Lake Osborne and associated water bodies. In accordance with the approved State of the Lakes Management Plan for the chain of Lakes, the proposed shoreline restoration encompasses three restoration projects identified in the State of the Lakes Plan.

The statement of work addresses restoration and enhancement activities could include removal of invasive exotic plants in uplands and wetlands and planting aquatic vegetation on existing littoral shelves, creating hardwood wetlands, enhancing tropical hardwood hammocks, removing accumulated organic muck sediments in Square Lake, installing box culverts to hydraulically connect and improve flow between water bodies, excavating open channels to enhance water movement and provide fisheries habitat, and install shoreline stabilization features, using a combination of stone and geogrid material, to reinforce shorelines.

The project will likely be constructed in phases. This project is considered Phase I and will include the Square Lake and East Slough Restoration Plan. Future phase(s) as part of this project to include: E-4 Canal / North Lobe, Picnic Island and the Oxbow, and the West Side of Custard Apple Slough.

2.0 Objective

Re-establish historic habitat for fisheries and wildlife by creating and restoring wetland and upland habitat within the Lake Osborne freshwater lake system.

Tasks:

1287

- Scrape upland areas to create wetland and replant with wetland plants
- Eradicate invasive exotic vegetation and replant with natives
- Dredge accumulated organic muck sediments/create open water habitat
- Install box culverts to hydraulically connect/improve flow water between water bodies

Construct shoreline armoring structures to stabilize shorelines

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Attachment A, Page 1 of 2

R2006 0579

3.0 Scope of Work

- 1) Obtain Permits: Have applied for permit; awaiting response from SFWMD and ACOE July 2006
- 2) Design Specifications: Complete written specifications / contractor procurement December 2006.
- 3) Construct Project: Anticipate completion December 2007
 - a. Dredge accumulated organic muck sediments / create open water habitat: Remove muck in Square Lake to sand bottom; create second cut from Oxbow to create habitat; dredge east-west connection between Custard Apple Slough West and Custard Apple Slough East.
 - b. Install Box Culverts: Install box culverts in SW corner of Square Lake to enhance water circulation; install box culvert under campground road to open up entire slough area for water exchange with Lake Osborne
 - c. Remove / Eradicate Invasive Exotic Vegetation and replant with natives: Remove non-native invasive vegetation; chip Australian pine for mulch. In Custard Apple Slough East, chip exotic vegetation and dispose of property off site.
 - d. Scrape upland areas to create wetland and replant with wetland plants: Recontour shoreline of Square Lake and plant wetland vegetation. Create wetland habitat in isolated area north of Lake where second cut from oxbow will be made.
 - e. Construct shoreline armoring structures to stabilize shorelines: Stabilize SE corner of Picnic Island with rip-rap revetment. Widen and stabilize campground road with rip-rap and plant shallow littoral zone to further stabilize roadway shoreline.
 - f. Place fencing between created wetland in Custard Apple Sough East and Lantana Airport property: For security purposes and safety, place 2,132 l.f. of commercial fencing between the created wetland lying south of the southern channel of Custard Apple Slough East and the Lantana Airport Property.
 - g. Maintenance and Monitoring: Maintain a survivorship of at least 85% for the herbaceous plants and 100% for the trees. Quarterly monitoring and installation of additional plants/trees to meet the criteria will be required.

IV. PROJECT MILESTONES:

(i.e. timelines, contracts, if funded in prior year(s) where is the project now)

If the scope of work includes construction:

Estimated Construction start date:

January 2007

Estimated scope of work completion date: June 2008

V. LOCAL MATCH & OTHER GRANT FUNDS:

If local match is required, list the sources and amounts. Also list the sources and amounts for any other grant funds being used to fund this project.

SOURCE	AMOUNT(\$)
Palm Beach County Funding - County Bond Funds	\$563,960
Palm Beach County Funding - County Parks Funds	\$900,000
DEP Grant# LP6077	\$800,000
Lake Restoration Grant (FFWCC) Applied For	\$400,000
Total Project Cost	\$2,263,960

R2006 0579

ATTACHMENT B

Disbursement Request Package

Legislative Projects (LP) Grants

1.	Grantee/Recipient PALM BEACH COL	INTY		
2.	Project Number <u>LP6077</u> D	ate of Request		
3.	Disbursement Request Number	Required Match %		
4.	Type of Request: Partial	Final]	
5.	Federal Employer Identification Number			
6.	Mail EFT Send Remittance	to:		

-		7. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Table 11 and 12	
Disk	www.aw.A.D.A			
	ursement Details slative amounts rounded to the nearest dollar)			
1.	Planning (attach invoices)		c	
	,		\$	
2.	Engineering (attach invoices)			
3.	Construction and Demolition (attach invoices)			
4.	Technical Services during Construction (attach	invoices)		
5.	Other (list - must be specified in agreement)			
6.	Total cumulative to date		\$	
7.	Disbursements previously requested		\$()
8.	Amount requested for disbursement (line 6 min	us line 7)	\$	
1) Co	ests for Invoices already Paid: py of Invoice oof of Payment	Requests for Invoices II 1) Copy of Invoice 2) Advance Payment Ju 3) Advance Payment –	istification (one per q	uarter) r initial advance)

*If prior Disbursement Request was requested by invoices without proof of payment documentation, proof of the prior payment will be required before this request can be disbursed.

** SUBMIT ONE ORIGINAL COPY OF THIS FORM AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION TO: **

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Water Facilities Funding MS 3505 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Attachment B, Page 1 of 3

R2006 0579

1289

Grant Manager's Certification of Disbursement Request

	(name of <u>Grantee's Grant Manager designated in the Agreement</u>)
n	behalf of , do hereby certify that:
	(name of Grantee/Recipient)
l.	The disbursement amount requested on Page 1 of this form is for allowable costs for the project described in the Agreement.
2.	Materials, labor, equipment, and/or services representing costs included in the amount requested have been satisfactorily purchased, performed or received, and applied toward completing the project; such costs are documented by invoices or other appropriate documentation which are filed in the Grantee's permanent records.
	The Grantee is required to pay such costs under the terms and provisions of contracts relating directly to the project and the Grantee is not in default of any terms or provisions of the contracts.
l.	All funds received to date have been applied toward completing the project.
5.	All permits and approvals required for the construction which is underway have been obtained.
	(Signature of Grant Manager)
	(Date)

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Attachment B, Page 2 of 3 1290

R2006 0579



Engineer's Certification of Disbursement Request

•	, being the Professional Engineer retained by
	(name of Professional Engineer)
	, am responsible for overseeing construction of the
	(name of Grantee/Recipient)
pro	ject described in the Agreement and do hereby certify that:
1.	Equipment, materials, labor, and services represented by the construction invoices have been satisfactorily purchased or received and applied to the project in accordance with construction contract documents filed with and previously approved by the Department of Environmental Protection;
2.	Payment is in accordance with construction contract provisions;
3.	Adequate construction supervision is being provided to assure compliance with construction requirements and Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-600 or Rule 62-604, as appropriate;
4.	Construction up to the point of this disbursement is in compliance with the contract documents;
5.	All changes, additions, or deletions to the construction contract(s) have been documented by change order and all
	change orders have been submitted to the Department; and
5.	All additions or deletions to the Project which have altered the Project's performance standards, scope, or purpose (since issue of the pertinent Department permit) have been identified in writing to the Department or are identified and attached hereto.
	and attached nereto.
	Signature of Professional Engineer
	Firm or Affiliation
	(Date) (P.E. Number)

ATTACHMENT C

PROGRESS REPORT FORM

DEP Agreement No.:	LP6077		
Grantee Name:	PALM BEACH COUNTY	7	
Grantee Address:			17.01
Grantee's Grant Manager:	- %	Telephone No.:	
			W. A
Quarterly Reporting Period:			
Project Number and Title:			
Provide a summary of project accomplishments to the object provide reasons why.)	accomplishments to date. (ives established for the peri	(Include a compari iod. If goals were i	son of actual not met,
·			
Provide an update on the estim	ated time for completion of t	he project and an e	rnlanation for
any anticipated delays.		no project and an c	spianacion for
Provide any additional pertiner	t information including sub-		
explanation of cost overruns or	n mormanon menung, wat high unit casts	en appropriate, ana	iysis and
1	mgn unit costs.		
•			
x			

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Attachment C, Page 1 of 2

1000

	age 1)			
Identify below as				111 10 17
nroject for this re	iu attach copies 01. porting period (e.	, any reievant work	products being subr links to on-line phot	nitted for the
project for this re	por ting per iou (e.;	g., report data sets,	maks to on-me photo	ograpus, etc.)
	·			
D				
Provide a project	budget update, co	mparing the projec	t budget to actual co	sts to date.
		Expenditures		.1
	1	Driew to this	Evnanditumes	1
	Total Project	Prior to this	Expenditures this Reporting	Project Funding
Budget Category	Total Project Budget	Reporting	this Reporting	Project Funding
Budget Category	Total Project Budget			Project Funding Balance
Budget Category	1	Reporting	this Reporting	
Budget Category	1	Reporting	this Reporting	
Budget Category	1	Reporting	this Reporting	
Budget Category	1	Reporting	this Reporting	
Budget Category	1	Reporting	this Reporting	
Budget Category	1	Reporting	this Reporting	
Budget Category	1	Reporting	this Reporting	
Budget Category	1	Reporting	this Reporting	
Budget Category	1	Reporting	this Reporting	
Budget Category	1	Reporting	this Reporting	
Budget Category	1	Reporting	this Reporting	
This report is sub	Budget mitted in accordar	Reporting Period	this Reporting Period ng requirements of 1	Balance DEP Agreement No.
This report is sub	Budget mitted in accordar	Reporting Period	this Reporting Period ng requirements of 1	Balance DEP Agreement No.
This report is sub	Budget mitted in accordar	Reporting Period	this Reporting Period	Balance DEP Agreement No.
This report is sub	mitted in accordantely reflects the act	Reporting Period nce with the reportivities and costs asso	this Reporting Period ng requirements of 1	Balance DEP Agreement No.

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Attachment C, Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT D

SPECIAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to as the "Department", "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grantor", or other name in the contract/agreement) to the recipient (which may be referred to as the "Contractor", Grantee" or other name in the contract/agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department of Environmental Protection. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1., the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).
- 4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the internet at http://12.46.245.173/cfda/cfda.html.

PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(1), Florida Statutes.

1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of State financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Executive

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Attachment D, Page 1 of 5

1294

Office of the Governor and the Chief Financial Officer; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates State financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the State financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of State financial assistance, including State financial assistance received from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.

- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in State financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in State financial assistance in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-State entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4 For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access the Florida Single Audit Act website located at http://state.fl.us/fsaa/catalog or the Governor's Office of **Policy** and located Budget website http://www.myflorida.com/myflorida/government/contacts/opbOffice.html for assistance. In addition to the above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website http://www.leg.state.fl.us/, Governor's Website http://www.myflorida.com/, Department of Financial http://www.dbf.state.fl.us/ Website and Auditor the General's http://www.state.fl.us/audgen.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity's policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(7)(m), Florida Statutes, State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for funding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

- Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this Attachment shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Attachment D, Page 2 of 5

129K

1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. Pursuant to Section .320(f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320(c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department of Environmental Protection the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

State of Florida Auditor General Room 401, Claude Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

4. Copies of reports or management letters required by PART III of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to the Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

- Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period of 5 years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of 3 years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Attachment D, Page 4 of 5

1297

EXHIBIT – 1

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Federal Program Number	Federal Agency	CFDA Number	CFDA Title	Funding Amount	State Appropriation Category
					

State Funds Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Matching Funds for Federal Programs:									
Federal Program Number	Federal Agency	CFDA	CFDA Title	Funding Amount	State Appropriation Category				
····									
					-				

Program		State	Financial Assistance	CSFA Title or		State Appropriation
Number	Funding Source	Fiscal Year	Number	Funding Source Description	Funding Amount	Category
	LI 1717A – Ecosystem Management & Restoration TF	2005-2006	37.039	Statewide Surface Water Restoration and Wastewater Projects	\$800,000	141116-05

Total Award \$800,000

For each program identified above, the recipient shall comply with the program requirements described in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) [http://aspe.os.dhhs.gov/cfda] and/or the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) [http://sun6.dms.state.fl.us/fsaa/]. The services/purposes for which the funds are to be used are included in the Contract scope of services/work. Any match required by the recipient is clearly indicated in the Contract.



ATTACHMENT E ADVANCE PAYMENT – INTEREST EARNED MEMORANDUM WHEN REPORTING OR REMITTING, PLEASE RETURN A COPY OF THIS REQUEST

TO:			
FROM:	Darinda McLaughlin, Finance and Accounting Director Bureau of Finance and Accounting, MS 78		
DATE:			
SUBJEC	Γ: Advance Payment - Contract No. Interest Due to DEP:		
until all f	to Section 216.181(16), Florida Statutes, advance payments may be required unds have been depleted. In order to update the status on the unused por approval of the Chief Financial Officer, and the terms of the above referenced no later than	tion of the advanced funds and/or in	nterest due.
Init	ial advance funding disbursed		
	vanced funds principle expended or returned by contractor covering period	<u>\$</u>	
	toto	\$	
2. Bal	ance advance funding principle available	\$	
3. Inte	erest earned on advanced funds covering period ofto	\$	
4. Am	ount of interest paid to DEP as of	\$	
5. Inte	erest balance due to DEP as of	\$	
only for t 4, and 5. If the con In all cas payables, If the gran quarterly	(Project Manager's Signature) Instructions: If the grant/contract specifies that any accrued interest, which is the paid to DEP until after termination of the grant/contract, the advance of the first three quarters of the state's fiscal year. The report for the state's for Items 3, 4, and 5 will be the life to date interest tract states that no interest is due, quarterly reports of unexpended advances es the line 1 and 2 reported amounts are on a cash basis for the advance or interest previously paid to DEP. Int/contract requires quarterly accrued interest payments to DEP, the fund report. of interest due to DEP shall be paid within the specifications of the contract.	and recipient shall complete report ite urth fiscal year quarter shall include it are required, lines 1 and 2. payment principle. Do not include ecipient must complete items 1 through	ems 1 and 2 tems 1, 2, 3, receivables,
Thank you in the Cor	u for your cooperation in providing the above information. If you have quentracts Disbursement Section.	stions, please contact Lydia Louis (850)) 245-2452
DEP Agre	ement No. LP6077, Attachment E, Page 1 of 1		
12	99		

ATTACHMENT F ADVANCE PAYMENT JUSTIFICATION FORM

Use of this form is not required unless the advance requested requires the prior approval of the Comptroller. For advance requests that are equal to or less than the purchasing threshold of category two as defined in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, and meet one of the advance payment requirements identified in Section 215.422(14), Florida Statutes, use of this form is waived. However, the purchase requisition or contract review form must clearly identify the criteria being met under 215.422(14), Florida Statutes that allows the advance to be made without prior Comptroller approval.

No. 10 III	γ	
Name/Address of the Vendor/Recipient:		
Contact Person/Phone No.:		
	·	
Agreement No./Purchase Order No. (if known):	LP6077	W 1 1 1
Commodities/Services/Project Description:	LF00//	
description.		
Organizational St., st.		
Organizational Structure (i.e. local gov't, non-profit corporation, etc.)	•	
Value of Purchase or Grant:		
Advance Payment Amount Requested:		
The state of the s		M
Period Advance Payment to Cover:		Contract Period
Indicate Statutory Authority:	☐ Quarterly ☐ Oth ☐ 215.422, F.S	er (specify):
GAA Year and Line Item Info:		216.181, F.S.
1. Reason advance payment is required:	SFY:	Line Item:
1. Reason advance payment is required:		
4		
2. The following information required for	advances requested pursuan	t to 215.422, Florida Statues
(and the Comptroller's Voucher Processir category two as defined in 287.017, Florida	g Handbook) which exceed	the purchasing threshold of
A. Document, if applicable, the cost savings to	be incurred as a result of an ad	ronge navement that are court as
greater than the amount the State would earn t	ov investing the funds and naving	in arrears. Include the percent
(%) Savings to be realized. In calculating the p	ercent savings as compared to the	ne percent that can be earned by
the State, information may be obtained from the	e Denartment of Insurance Divis	ion of Treasury at 850/413-2776
or SunCom 293-2776 regarding the current Trea	sury earnings rate.	,,,
	-	
B. Document, if applicable, how the goods or se	rvices are essential to the operati	on of the Department and why
B. Document, if applicable, how the goods or se they are available only if advance payment is ma	rvices are essential to the operati	on of the Department and why
B. Document, if applicable, how the goods or se they are available only if advance payment is ma	rvices are essential to the operati de:	on of the Department and why
B. Document, if applicable, how the goods or se they are available only if advance payment is ma	rvices are essential to the operati de:	on of the Department and why
B. Document, if applicable, how the goods or se they are available only if advance payment is ma	rvices are essential to the operati de:	on of the Department and why
B. Document, if applicable, how the goods or se they are available only if advance payment is ma	rvices are essential to the operati de:	on of the Department and why
B. Document, if applicable, how the goods or se they are available only if advance payment is ma	rvices are essential to the operati de:	on of the Department and why
B. Document, if applicable, how the goods or se they are available only if advance payment is ma	rvices are essential to the operati	on of the Department and why
B. Document, if applicable, how the goods or se they are available only if advance payment is ma	rvices are essential to the operati	on of the Department and why
B. Document, if applicable, how the goods or se they are available only if advance payment is ma	rvices are essential to the operati	on of the Department and why

DEP 55-222 (03-02) DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Attachment F



ATTACHMENT F

C. Identify the procurement method used to select the vendor.
3. The following information required for advances to Governmental Entities and Non-Profits pursuant to 216.181, Fiorida Statutes. (Limited to GAA Authorized, Statutorily Authorized, and Grant & Aid Appropriation Categories 05XXXX or 14XXXX)
A. The entity acknowledges the requirement to invest advance funds in an interest bearing account and to remit interest earned to the Department on a quarterly basis.
Provide a description of how the entity intends to invest the advanced funds and track the interest earned on the advanced funds:
Remittances must: 1) be identified as interest earnings on advances, 2) must identify the applicable DEP Agreement (or Contract) No., and 3) be forwarded to the following address:
Florida Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Finance and Accounting
Receipts Section
P.O. Box 3070 Tallahassee, Florida 32315-3070
B. A letter requesting advance payment from the recipient, on its letterhead, must be attached.

DEP 55-222 (03-02) DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Attachment F

1201

ATTACHMENT F

3. The recipient must provide an estimated budget for each quarter covered by the agreement. The summary information should include salaries, fringe benefits, overhead, contracts (specify services to be contracted out), equipment, if authorized (specify items to be purchased), supplies, travel, and other costs. A sample summary format is provided below. The summary should include the breakdown for each quarter of the						
A sample summary format is provided agreement period.	l below. The summa	ry should include	the breakdown for e	each quarter of the		
Description	First Quarter	Second Quarter	Third Quarter	Fourth Quarter		
Salaries						
(identify personnel/titles)		·····	<u> </u>			
Fringe Benefits Contractual Services			*			
(list services and estimated costs)						
Equipment						
(identify each item and cost)						
Supplies			<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
Travel						
Other (specify)						
Overhead/Indirect						
Total:						
Certification Statement						
By: Type Name of Signatory: Title: Chief Financial Officer or design DEP Program Area Review/Approval	ee	- .	Date	3		
Recommendation:	☐ Approve	Request	☐ Deny Requ	ıest		
By:		-		-		
Type Name of Signatory:			Date			
Title:	Bureau:	Divis	ion:			
The DEP Program Area should forwa Contracts Disbursements Section will and legislature consultation, as appropriate approach of Finance & Accounting Use O	forward requests for priate.	o the Contracts r advance payme	Disbursements Sections to the State Com	ion at MS78. The aptroller for review		

DEP 55-222 (03-02) DEP Agreement No. LP6077, Attachment F

1200

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

I, SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller certify
this to be a true and correct copy of the supply of the

2007 - 9/8

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

BUDGET AMENDMENT Fund 3900 Capital Outlay

ACC	COUNT NAME AND NUMBER	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	ENCUMBERED 3/19/2007	REMAINING BALANCE	
REVENUES									
Environmental Re	ontoration								
381-E111	3439 State Grnt Other Phys Envir	0	0	1,250,000		1,250,000			
TOTAL RECEII	PTS & BALANCES	38,521,780	38,381,625	1,250,000	0	39,631,625			
EXPENDITURE	<u>es</u>								
Environmental Re	estoration							į	
381-E111	8101 Contributions Othr Govtl Agncy	0	0	250,000	0	250,000		250,000	
381-E111	3401-Other Contractual Services *	2,068	2,068	125,000	0	127,068	32,069	94,999	
381-E111	6504 Iotb Non Infrastructure	1,621,885	1,416,571	875,000	0	2,291,571	814,416	1,477,155	
TOTAL APPRO	PRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES	38,521,780	38,381,625	1,250,000	0	39,631,625			
	Environmental Resources		Signatures	& Dates		BY BOARD (OF COUNTY COMMI	SSIONERS	
Management		$ 0$ \sim \sim				AT MEETING OF			
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION		Kuland E'	Kuland & Waluly				April 10, 2007		
Administration/Budget Department Approval OFMB Department - Posted		Pales dam Ronz		5-2807		Board	Deputy Clerk to the d of County Commission	ners	
	•	1 A.							